

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

8-22-2018

State v. Kincaid Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45489

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Kincaid Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45489" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7383. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7383

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 45489
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	CASSIA COUNTY NO. CR 2015-4438
v.)	
)	
RONNIE GENE KINCAID, JR.,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CASSIA**

HONORABLE JOHN K. BUTLER
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

REED P. ANDERSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9307
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Mr. Kincaid’s Motion To Withdraw His Guilty Plea	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Mr. Kincaid’s Guilty Plea Was Not Voluntary Because His Counsel Threatened To Withdraw If He Did Not Plead Guilty.....	7
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Ordered Mr. Kincaid To Pay Two Fines Of \$5,000 Pursuant To Idaho Code § 19-5307.....	11
A. Introduction	11
B. Standard Of Review	12
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It When It Ordered Mr. Kincaid To Pay \$5,000 To Each Victim	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Downton v. Perini, 511 F. Supp. 258 (N.D. Ohio 1981)..... 10, 11

Heiser v. Ryan, 951 F.2d 559 (3d Cir.1991) 10, 11

Hollon v. State, 132 Idaho 573 (1999)9

Iaea v. Sunn, 800 F.2d 861 (9th Cir.1986)..... 10

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....10

Machibroda v. United States, 368 U.S. 487 (1962).....8

Nehad v. Mukasey, 535 F.3d 962 (9th Cir.2008)..... 10

North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....2

State v. Arthur, 145 Idaho 219 (2008).....7

State v. Clinton, 155 Idaho 271 (2013)10

State v. Dopp, 124 Idaho 481 (1993)8

State v. Flowers, 150 Idaho 568 (2011).....7, 8

State v. Grant, 154 Idaho 281 (2013).....9

State v. Hart, 135 Idaho 827 (2001).....12

State v. Hedger, 115 Idaho 598 (1989)7, 12

State v. Heredia, 144 Idaho 95 (2007)8

State v. Lemmons, 161 Idaho 652 (Ct. App. 2017).....12

State v. Moad, 156 Idaho 654 (Ct. App. 2014).....10

United States v. Estrada, 849 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir.1988)..... 10

Uresti v. Lynaugh, 821 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir.1987).....10

Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr., 151 Idaho 889 (2011)13

Statutes

I.C. § 19-5307 6, 11, 12, 13

I.C. § 19-470513

Rules

I.C.R. 112

I.C.R. 33(c)8

I.R.P.C. 1.2(a)10
